



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 16660/2023 & CM APPL. 67177/2023**
RAJENDRA SINGHPetitioner
Through: Mr.Abhay Bhargava,
Ms.Khushi, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr.Divjeet Singh Vohra, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **02.12.2024**

1. The counter affidavit filed by the respondent has been returned under objection.
2. The learned counsel shall have the same placed on record after removing office objection. If the objection is one of the delay, the same shall be treated as condoned.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted four weeks time to file the rejoinder.
4. List on 19th May, 2025.
5. *Interim* order to continue.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

DECEMBER 2, 2024/Arya

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)