



\$~32 & 33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 16619/2023 & CM APPL. 66933/2023

KRISHNA DUTTA PANDEYPetitioner

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar Bhargava,
Mr. Satyaarth Sinha, Ms. Khushi, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Jagdish Chandra CGSC
UOI, with Mr Shubham Kumar Mishra,
Advs and Mr Jitendra Kumar Mishra, BSF
Mr. Divjeet Singh Vohra, Senior Standing
Counsel UOI

+ W.P.(C) 16660/2023 & CM APPL. 67177/2023

RAJENDRA SINGHPetitioner

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar Bhargava,
Mr. Satyaarth Sinha, Ms. Khushi, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **19.05.2025**

1. Though counter affidavit is stated to have been filed in WP(C) 16619/2023, it is not on record.

2. Learned Counsel for the respondent is directed to coordinate with the Registry and have the counter affidavit placed on record.



3. Rejoinders in both these petitions, if any, be filed within four weeks.
4. Re-notify on 2 September 2025.
5. Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

MAY 19, 2025

dsn

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)