



\$~35 & 36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 16619/2023

KRISHNA DUTTA PANDEY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar Bhargava, Mr. Satyaarth Sinha, Ms. Shradha Mewati, Mr. Ajinkya Dhalwade, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jagdish Chandra Solanki, Mr. Siddharth Bajaj, Ms. Maanya Saxena, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 16660/2023

RAJENDRA SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar Bhargava, Mr. Satyaarth Sinha, Ms. Shradha Mewati, Mr. Ajinkya Dhalwade, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Divjeet Singh Vohra, SPC

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **09.01.2026**

CM APPL. 1355/2026 in W.P.(C) 16619/2023 & CM APPL. 1356/2026

in W.P.(C) 16660/2023

1. These applications have been filed seeking condonation of delay of



231 days in filing rejoinder.

2. For the reasons stated in these applications, the delay of 231 days in filing the rejoinder is condoned.
3. The rejoinder which is annexed along with the application is taken on record.
4. The application is disposed of.
5. List on the date already fixed i.e., 30.04.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JANUARY 9, 2026

rt